

ITEM NO.19 Court 16 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10671/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-04-2021 in BA No. 1482/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

BHUPINDER SINGH CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 57633/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 57276/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 57277/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME

IA No. 57274/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 57632/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 08-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swaroop , Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Aadha Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is pointed out that the High Court had dismissed the Bail Application No. 1482/2020 vide order dated 01.10.2021 for non-prosecution.

In view of the above, the present special leave petition, which is directed against the interim order dated 05.04.2021 passed in bail application No. 1482/2020, has become infructuous.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed as infructuous.

Authorities to ensure that the petitioner is taken into custody in accordance with the law.

We clarify that the aforesaid direction does not reflect on the merits of case.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
ASST. REGISTRAR